Scenario-6 (‘post-1988’ irrigation development) was selected for sensitivity testing, as it is
a worst-case scenario of full future irrigation development in Loxton area. Sensitivity
testing was conducted by varying the vertical hydraulic conductivity of the Bookpurnong
Formation (Layer-2) directly below the River Murray by ~+/-15% of the calibrated value of
0.002 m/day in accordance with MDBC (2000), and running the model 100 years into the
future.

6.2.2.2 Sensitivity test-2: Results

Sensitivity test results (Table 17) indicate that:
• Changes of +/-15% to the calibrated Bookpurnong Formation vertical hydraulic

conductivity results in a maximum of 0.5 tonnes/day (Table 17) change in the salt
load entering the River Murray from the Pata Formation 100 years into the future,

MODEL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Report DWLBC 2005/17
Loxton – Bookpurnong Numerical Groundwater Model 2005

47

which is insignificant in comparison to the total salt load of 95 tonnes/day (a 0.5%
change).

Table 17 Results of sensitivity testing of variation in aquifer and aquitard hydraulic
parameters - predicted salt load entering River Murray 100 years into the future

Loxton Kh (m/day)
Loxton Sands

Sy
Loxton Sands

Kv (m/day)
Bookpurnong Formation

Parameters value -15% 0.5–10 +15% -15% 0.15–0.2 +15% -15% 0.0020 +15%

Loxton results

Predicted salt
load tonnes/day) 88.0 95.3 100.9 99.3 95.3 91.0 95.8 95.3 95.0

Difference
(tonnes/day) 7.3 – 5.6 4.0 – 4.3 0.5 – 0.3

Bookpurnong results

Predicted salt
load (tonnes/day) 131.6 137.6 143.3 138.7 137.6 136.3 138.1 137.6 137.4

Difference
(tonnes/day) 6.0 – 5.7 1.1 – 1.3 0.5 – 0.2

Report DWLBC 2005/17
Loxton – Bookpurnong Numerical Groundwater Model 2005

48

7. MODEL UNCERTAINTIES / LIKELY ERROR
LIMITS

The following factors may lead to uncertainty being associated with the groundwater
fluxes to the River Murray (and indirectly the salt loads) resulting from modelling.

7.1 HYDROGOLOGICAL (LITHOLOGICAL /
STRATIGRAPHIC) SET-UP OF THE MODEL

The hydrogeology of the highland and floodplain areas are considered to be well
understood and well represented in the model with a confidence limit of better than 90%.
However, the detailed salt movement of the floodplains is less well known, and the model